
117 W. Duval Street
Jacksonville, FL 32202City of Jacksonville

Legislation Details

File #:  Version: 12022-0504-E Name:

Status:Type: Ordinance Enacted

File created: In control:7/26/2022 City Council

On agenda: Final action:9/27/2022 9/27/2022

Effective date:

Title: ORD Estab the City of Jax’s 2022-2023 FY Consolidated Govt Budget; Prov a Table of Contents;
Approp Funds & Adopt Budgets for the 2022-2023 FY for the City of Jax; Estab Capital Outlays; Estab
Carryovers; Prov for Federal Public Srvc Grants; Prov for State & Federal Grant Progs; Prov for
General Fund/GSD Funding for Salaries & Benefits; Estab the Employee Cap; Prov Position
Allocations & Temp Hrs; Estab the CIP Budget for the 2022-2023 FY; Prov for all Yrs Budget City Debt
Mgmt Fund; Prov the Septic Tank Failure Schedule Pursuant to Ch 751 (Septic Tank Superfund), Ord
Code; Estab the IT System Dev Prog Budget; Prov for Declaration of Intent to Reimb; Approp Funds &
Adopting Budgets for the 2022-2023 FY for the JEA, the JAA, the JPA, the JTA, the Police & Fire
Pension Fund, the JHFA & Downtown Vision Business Improvement Dist; Prov for the Appvl of Non-
Ad Valorem Assessmt for the Downtown Vision Business Improvemt Dist & an Annual Hearing Before
the City Council; Estab Budget Restrictions; Prov for Capital Projs; Prov for Auto Allowance
Restrictions; Prov for Pension Contributions; Prov for the Appvl of Non-Ad Valorem Assessmt for
Stormwater Mgmt & an Annual Hearing before City Council; Prov for Appvl of Non-Ad Valorem
Assessmt for Solid Waste Srvcs & an Annual Hearing Before City Council; Waiving Sec 10.105
(Postage & Communication Expenses of Council Members), Waiving Sec 111.183 (Taye Brown
Regional Park Improvement Trust Fund), Ord Code, to Allow Trust Fund Dollars to be Used for
Operational Costs at the Equestrian Ctr; Prov for Waiver of Ord 2000-1079-E, as Amended by Ord
2001-795-E, & Related Exhibits, to Allow Funds Received for Certain Loan Repayments of VCP-
Lynch, LTD. To be Deposited into the NE Tax Increment Dist – USD1C, Fund 10801; Prov for Waiver
of 715.208 (Annual Adoption Procedures), Ord Code, as to the Requirement of a Preliminary Rate
Ord; Prov for Public Works Charge Back Limitations; Estab a Municipal Purpose in Compliance with
Sec 106.203 (B), Regarding Food & Beverage Purchasing; Prov for Limits on Payments to Jax Area
Legal Aid; Prov for Expenditures of Stormwater Fee for Time, Equipment, Material & Personnel; Prov
for Payment by the City of Jax to Shands Jax in the Amt not to Exceed $30,275,594 for Indigent Care
for 2022-2023; Prov for Transmittal of CRA Board Resolutions to the CAO for the City; Prov for 2022-
2023 Recapture Review for Contribution to Funds with Negative Cash Balances; Prov for Use of
Emergency Funds from Public Bldgs; Prov for Allotment of City Council Postage; Prov for Appvl of
Agrmts btwn the City of Jax Office of General Counsel & Conflict Counsel for JSO; Prov for an
Amendment to the Florida Theatre Performing Arts Center, Inc. Agrmt; Prov $1,000,000 to Gateway
Community Services, Inc. & Up to Seven Emergency Depts, Auth Direct Contracting, Invoking the
Exemption in Sec 126.107 (G), Ord Code, Waiving Sec 118.107 (Nonprofits to Receive Funding
Through a Competitive Evaluated Award Process), Ord Code, & Designating the JFRD & CFO to
Oversee the Agrmts; Prov $150,000 to United Way, Auth Direct Contracting, Invoking Exemption in
Sec 126.107 (G), Invoking the Exemption of Sec 126.107 (G), Ord Code, Waiving Sec 118.107
(Nonprofits to Receive Funding through a Competitive Evaluated Award Process), Ord Code, & Desig
the Office of Grants & Contract Compliance to Oversee the Proj; Prov $153,603 to Agape Community
Health Center, Inc., Auth Direct Contracting, Invoking the exemption in Sec 126.107 (G), Ord Code,
Waiving sec 118.107 (Nonprofits to Receive Funding Through a Competitive evaluated Award
Process), Ord Code, & Desig the Office of Grants & Contract Compliance to Oversee the Proj; Prov
$270,000 to I.M. Sulzbacher Center for the Homeless, Inc. for the Urban Rest Prog, Auth Direct
Contracting, Invoking the Exemption in Sec 126.107 (G), Ord Code, Waiving Sec 118.107 (Nonprofits
to Receive Funding Through a Competitive Evaluated Award Process), Ord Code, Desig the Office of
Grants & Contract Compliance to Oversee the Proj; Prov $247,454.05 to I.M. Sulzbacher Center for
the Homeless, Inc. for Charity Care Health Srvcs, Prov for Auth to Execute a Letter of Agrmt with the
State of Florida Agency for Health Care Admin (“ACHA’) & Funding Agrmt btwn the City & Sulzbacher

City of Jacksonville Printed on 5/16/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


& Allowing up to $247,454.05 of City Funds to be Remitted to AHCA for Sulzbacher Progs; Prov
$711,049 to Mental Health Resource Center, Inc. for Mental Health Resource Progs, Prov for Auth to
Execute a Letter of Agrmt with AHCA & a Funding Agrmt btwn the City & Mental Health Resource
Center (“MHRC”) & Allowing up to $711,049 of City Funds to be Remitted to AHCA for MHRC Progs;
Prov $3,530,000 to the Cure Violence Prog & 6 Contractors Auth Direct Contracting, Invoking the
Exemption of Sec 126.107 (G), Ord Code, Waiving Sec 118.107 (Nonprofits to Receive Funding
Through Competitive Evaluated Award Process), Ord Code, & Desig the Office of Grants & Contract
Compliance to Oversee the Proj; Prov $200,000 to Volunteers in Medicine Jacksonville, Inc., Auth
Direct Contracting, Invoking the Exemption in Sec 126.107 (G), Ord Code, Waiving Sec 118.107
(Nonprofits to Receive Funding Through a Competitive Evaluated Award Process), Ord Code, Desig
the Office of Grants & Contract Compliance to Oversee the Proj; Prov $1,250,000 to JU, Auth an
Amendment to the City Funding Agrmt with JU for the JU College of Law, Desig the Dept of Finance &
Admin & the Office OED to Oversee the Proj; Approp Funds & Adopt Budgets for the 2022-2023 FY
for the CRA Budgets (Renew Arlington, KingSoutel Crossing, JIA & DIA Community Redev Agencies);
Approp Funds & Adopt the Budget for the 2022-2023 FY for the TDC; Incorporating Schedules; Prov
for Severability; Prov for Reconciliation of Schedules, Text, Codification, Journal Entries, etc.
(Staffopoulos) (Introduced by CP at Req of Mayor)
7/26/22 CO Introduced: F
8/2/22 F Read 2nd & Rerefer
8/9/22 CO Read 2nd & Rerefer
9/7/22 F Tentatively/Substitute/Approve 6-0
9/13/22 CO PH Addn'l Tentatively/Sub/Approve 17-0
9/27/22 CO PH Substitute/Amend(FL)(3)/Approve 17-2 (Becton, Diamond)
Finance Comm PH on DVI - 8/16/22
Public Hearing Pursuant to Sec 200.065, F.S. - 9/13/22 & 9/27/22

Sponsors: Mayor

Indexes: FINANCE

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 2022-504 Original Bill, 2. 2022-504 Original Schedules and Attachments, 3. 2022-504 Original
Budget Exhibits, 4. 2022-504 Bill Summary, 5. 2022-504 2022-2023 Budget - Finance Substitute
(Sub, Exhibits & Schedules), 6. 2022-504 Tentatively Approved (Bill, Schedules, Attachments &
Exhibits), 7. 2022-504-E (Bill, Schedules, Attachments & Exhibits), 8. 2022-504 Bowman Floor Amd
#1, 9. 2022-504 Freeman Floor Amd #1, 10. 2022-504 Revised Exhibit 10 (MWP), 11. 2022-504
Salem Floor Amd #1, 12. 2022-504 Second Revised Schedule AF

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

PH Sub/Amend(4x)/ApprovedCity Council9/27/2022 1 Pass

PH Addtl/Tentatively/Sub/ApproveCity Council9/13/2022 1 Pass

Tentatively/Sub/ApproveFinance Committee9/7/2022 1 Pass

DeferFinance Committee8/16/2022 1

Read 2nd & RereferedCity Council8/9/2022 1 Pass

Read 2nd & RereferedFinance Committee8/2/2022 1

Introduced to City Council and assignedCity Council7/26/2022 1 Pass

File #: 2022-0504-E, Version: 1

City of Jacksonville Printed on 5/16/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

